

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH

I.A.NO. 1 of 2022

IN

W.P. No. 20068 of 2022



Between:

Konduru Lakshmi Bhargavi, W/o. Raghurama Raju, aged about 50 years,
Occ : Cultivation, R/o. Door No 4/19, Muppallavandla Palli Village,
H/o. Gurrappagaripalle, Veeraballe Mandal, Presently Annamayya District, Erstwhile
YSR Kadapa District.

....Petitioner

(Petitioner in W.P.No. 20068 of 2022

On the file of High Court

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, AP
2. The District Collector, Annamayya District, Rayachoti. Erstwhile YSR Kadapa District
3. The Tahsildar, Veeraballe Mandal, Annamayya District. Erstwhile YSR Kadapa District.

....Respondents

(Respondents in -do)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER : SRI G. KONDALA RAO

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS : G.P. FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to forthwith direct to respondents 2 and 3 not to involve petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner's agriculture land admeasuring an extent of Ac.2.00 cents in Survey No.1137/1 of Veeraalle Village and Mandal, Annamayya District, erstwhile YSR Kadapa District, pending disposal of W.P. 20068 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER :-

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

In view of the documents filed along with the Writ Petition discloses the name of the petitioner in Adangal dated 18.06.2022 there shall be direction to the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject property.”

Sd/- K. J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

Contd...2...

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh,
A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, AP
2. The District Collector, Annamayya District, Rayachoti. Erstwhile YSR Kadapa District
3. The Tahsildar, Veeraballe Mandal, Annamayya District,
Erstwhile YSR Kadapa District.
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
5. One CC to Sri G. Kondala Rao, Advocate(OPUC)
6. One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

DR.J

DT.12-07-2022.

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 of 2022

IN
W.P.No. 20068 of 2022

INTERIM DIRECTION

